No. Description Payroll Payroll Payroll Reference

1 TGS Base Pay $490,956 $236,197 $252,332 Sch G-4

2 Adopted Base Pay 490,956$   236,197$   252,332$   Sch G-4

3 Payroll Adjustment Base Pay -$   -$   -$   Line 2 - Line 1

4 TGS Overtime Pay $109,669 ($1,374) $2,085 Sch G-5

5 Adopted Overtime Pay $109,669 ($1,374) $2,085 Sch G-5

6 Payroll Adjustment Overtime Pay -$   -$   -$   Line 5 - Line 4

7 STI Pay Adjustment N/A (921,005)$   (491,754)$   Exam 1--Decision 6

8 WTSA Payroll Adjustment -$   (921,005)$   (491,754)$   Line 3 + Line 6 + Line 7

9 Payroll Tax Effective Rate 8.94% 8.94% 6.59% Sch G-6 Ln 38

10 WTSA Payroll Tax Adjustment -$   (82,306)$   (32,391)$   Line 8 * Line 9

11 Total WTSA Payroll Tax Adjustment (114,697)$   Total of Line 10 amounts

WTSA PAYROLL TAXES
TGS Rate Case Docket No. 10506

Test Year Ended September 30, 2015

 GUD No. 10506
11 of 267

SCHEDULE A

LINE

NO. DESCRIPTION REFERENCE PER BOOK ADJUSTMENTS

TEST YEAR

ADJUSTED

Examiners'

ADJUSTMENTS

 (a) (b) (c) (d)

1 Rate Base B $264,168,327 $1,838,416 $266,006,743 ($643,809)

2 Rate of Return E 7.2848% 7.2848% 7.2848%

3 Required Return $19,244,112 $133,925 $19,378,036 ($848,437)

4 Cost of Gas G 82,120,205 (82,120,205) 0

5 Depreciation and Amortization Expense G 9,317,108 1,897,330 11,214,438 (457,399)

6 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes G 3,820,718 129,594 3,950,312 (169,479)

7 Interest on Customer Deposits G 2,856 2,910 5,766 0

8 Transmission and High-Pressure Distribution Expense G 293,590 (963) 292,627 (531,680)

9 Distribution Expense G 14,360,954 522,003 14,882,956 (73)

10 Customer Accounts Expense G 7,426,008 269,113 7,695,121 (437)

11 Administrative and General Expense G 15,498,787 (3,036,907) 12,461,880 (1,923,793)

12 Federal Income Tax F 8,123,998 49,839 8,173,838 (451,396)

13 Revenue Requirement before Gross-up $160,208,335 ($82,153,360) $78,054,973 ($4,382,693)

14 Test Year Adjusted Revenue G 143,844,508 (74,476,898) 69,367,610

15 Revenue Deficiency   $16,363,827 ($7,676,463) $8,687,364 ($4,382,693)

Gross-up for Revenue Related Expenses: Factors:

16 Uncollectible Expense 0.0057410

17 Texas Franchise Tax 0.0075000

18   Gross-Up Percentage 0.0132410 219,581 (103,008) 116,573 (58,810)

19 Total Revenue Deficiency $16,583,408 ($7,779,471) $8,803,936 ($4,441,503)

20 Total Revenue Requirement (Line 13 + Line 18) $160,427,916 ($82,256,368) $78,171,546 ($4,441,503)

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY

WEST TEXAS SERVICE AREA

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

SUMMARY OF REVENUE REQUIREMENT

 GUD No. 10506

WKP A.a

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY

WEST TEXAS SERVICE AREA

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

PROOF OF REVENUE REQUIREMENT

LINE

NO. DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMOUNT

(a) (b)

1 Total Revenue Requirement $78,171,546

Less:

2 Depreciation 11,214,438

3 Taxes 3,950,312

4 Interest on Deposits 5,766

5 Transmission Expense 292,627

6 Distribution Expense 14,882,956

[…]

16   Net Income Tax 8,173,838 8,173,838

17 Net Income 15,192,423

18 Rate Base 266,006,743

19 Wtd Cost of Equity (Common + Preferred) 5.71129%

20 Required Return 15,192,423 15,192,423

21 Variance (0)

 GUD No. 10506
13 of 267

WKP A.b

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY

WEST TEXAS SERVICE AREA

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

CUSTOMER ALLOCATION FACTORS

LINE

NO. DESCRIPTION

TOTAL BILLED

CUSTOMERS

(TEST YEAR AVERAGE) ALLOCATION FACTOR

(a) (b)

1 Texas Gas Service - Service Areas

2 Borger/Skellytown 5,847 0.9123%

3 CTX (includes Kyle-Buda & Dripping Spr) 240,346 37.5029%

4 Galveston 15,135 2.3617%

5 North Texas 16,234 2.5331%

6 South Jefferson County 29,750 4.6421%

7 South Texas 9,457 1.4757%

8 Dell City 337 0.0526%
9 El Paso 244,678 38.1788%

10 Permian 10,871 1.6963%

12 RGV 68,218 10.6445%
13   Total TGS 640,874 100.0000%

14 Service Area Factor for this Filing 39.9277%

 GUD No. 10506
14 of 267

SCHEDULE B

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY

WEST TEXAS SERVICE AREA

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

RATE BASE

LINE

NO. DESCRIPTION REFERENCE PER BOOK ADJUSTMENTS

TEST YEAR

ADJUSTED

 (a) (b) (c)

NET PLANT IN SERVICE

1   Gross Plant In Service C $381,988,743 $2,115,401 $384,104,144

2   Completed Construction Not Classified C-1 10,375,435 4,401,814 14,777,249

3   Accumulated Reserves for Depreciation and Amortization D (94,187,562) (1,110,160) (95,297,722)

4   Net Plant in Service $298,176,615 $5,407,056 $303,583,671

OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS

5   Materials and Supplies Inventory B-1 $2,359,925 $46,410 $2,406,335

6   Prepayments B-2 1,388,732 (1,705) 1,387,027

7   Rule 8.209 Regulatory Asset - DIMP Deferrals B-3 1,181,369 0 1,181,369

8   Pension & FAS 106 Regulatory Asset B-4 877,764 0 877,764

9   Prepaid Pension Asset B-5 9,145,462 0 9,145,462

10   Cash Working Capital B-6 0 (3,613,345) (3,613,345)

NON-INVESTOR SUPPLIED FUNDS

11   Customer Deposits B-7 ($5,241,504) $0 ($5,241,504)

12   Customer Advances B-8 (11,498,413) 0 (11,498,413)

13   Accumulated Deferred Taxes B-9 (32,221,622) 0 (32,221,622)

14   Total Rate Base $264,168,327 $1,838,416 $266,006,743

 GUD No. 10506

WKP B.a

LINE

NO. DESCRIPTION REFERENCE PER BOOK ADJUSTMENTS

ADJUSTED TEST

YEAR

(a) (b) (c)

1 PLANT IN SERVICE Schedule C $381,988,743 $384,104,144

2   Excludable Meals and Hotel WKP C.a, C.b and C.c ($4,210)

3   Plant Miscoded to Service Area WKP C.a 66,033

4   Asset Not Used by TGS Division WKP C.b (966)

5   Asset with Insufficient Documentation WKP C.b (162,105)

6   ONE Gas Aircraft WKP C.c (1,369,880)

7   Aircraft Internet WKP C.c (13,305)

8   Airport Furniture WKP C.c (1,207)

9   ONE Gas Foundation Software WKP C.c (6,552)

[…]

2 2520 Line Extension Deposits Received (21,340,539)

3 2520 Line Extension Deposits Reimbursed 8,284,828

4 2520 Line Extension Deposits Received (119,126)

5 2520 Line Extension Deposits Reimbursed 3,000

6 2520 Line Extension Deposits Received (8,412)

7   Total ($11,498,413)

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY

WEST TEXAS SERVICE AREA

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

CUSTOMER ADVANCES

 GUD No. 10506
32 of 267

SCHEDULE B-9

LINE NO. DECSCRIPTION

ALLOCATED ADIT TO

SERVICE AREA

(a)

1 West Texas Service Area Direct Plant Assets Depreciation ($70,490,531)

2 West Texas Service Area Other Rate Base Items (3,921,608)

3 TGS Division Plant Assets Depreciation (739,925)

4 ONE Gas Plant Assets Depreciation (2,845,285)

5 West Texas Net Operating Loss 45,775,726

6 ADIT - Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes ($32,221,622)

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY

WEST TEXAS SERVICE AREA

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES

 GUD No. 10506
33 of 267

SCHEDULE C

LINE

NO. DESCRIPTION REFERENCE

PER BOOK

ACCT 1010

ADJUSTMENTS

ACCT 1010

TEST YEAR

ADJUSTED

ACCT 1010

 (a) (b) (c)

1 Service Area Direct Plant In Service WKP C.a $358,815,597 $3,255,609 $362,071,206

2 Allocated TGS Division Plant In Service WKP C.b 3,688,700 (14,276) 3,674,424

3 Allocated Corporate Plant In Service WKP C.c 19,484,446 (1,125,931) 18,358,515

4 Total Plant In Service $381,988,743 $2,115,401 $384,104,144

TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE - DIRECT AND ALLOCATED

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY

WEST TEXAS SERVICE AREA

 GUD No. 10506

WKP C.a

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY

WEST TEXAS SERVICE AREA

LINE

NO. DESCRIPTION

DIRECT

PER BOOK

ACCT 1010

MEALS & HOTEL

ADJUSTMENTS

ACCT 1010

MISCODED

ADDITIONS AND

TRANSFERS

ADJUSTMENT ACCT

1010

MISCODED

RETIREMENTS

ADJUSTMENT

ACCT 1010

RECLASSIFICATION

TO CORRECT WTXSA

LOCATION

ADJUSTMENT ACCT

1010

DIRECT

TEST YEAR

ADJUSTED

ACCT 1010

KNOWN AND

MEASURABLE

ADJUSTMENT TO

INCLUDE ASSETS

IN SERVICE AS OF

12/31/2015

DIRECT

ADJUSTED AT

12/31/2015

ACCT 1010

 (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

INTANGIBLE PLANT

1 (301) Organization $40,840 $0 $0 $0 $0 $40,840 $0 $40,840

2 (302) Franchises & Consents 7,208 0 0 0 0 7,208 0 7,208

3 (303) Misc. Intangible 726,412 0 0 0 0 726,412 0 726,412

4   Total Intangible Plant $774,461 $0 $0 $0 $0 $774,461 $0 $774,461

GATHERING AND TRANSMISSION PLANT

5 (325) Land & Land Rights $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

6 (327) Field Comprss Station Strucutres 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7 (328) Field Meas/Reg Station Structures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 (329) Other Structures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9 (332) Field Lines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 (333) Field Compressor Station Equip 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11 (334) Field Meas/Reg Station Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

12 (336) Purification Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

13 (337) Other Equip 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

14 (365) Land & Land Rights 77,482 0 0 0 0 77,482 0 77,482

15 (366) Meas/Reg Station Structures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

16 (367) Mains 27,250,464 0 0 556 0 27,251,020 314,609 27,565,546

17 (368) Compressor Station Equip 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

18 (369) Measure/Reg. Station Equipment 1,336,485 0 (1,025) 157 0 1,335,617 5,802 1,339,447

19 (371) Other Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20   Total Gathering and Transmission Plant $28,664,432 $0 ($1,025) $713 $0 $28,664,119 $320,411 $28,982,475

DISTRIBUTION PLANT

21 (374) Land & Land Rights $1,549,209 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,549,209 $0 $1,549,209

22 (374.1) Land & Land Rights 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

23 (374.2) Land & Land Rights 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

24 (375.1) Structures & Improvements 170,994 0 0 0 0 170,994 0 170,994

25 (375.2) Other Distr Systems Struct 45,492 0 0 0 0 45,492 0 45,492

26 (376) Mains 136,241,577 0 (3,054) 14,312 0 136,252,835 961,231 137,207,617

27 (376.9) Mains - Cathodic Protection Anodes 19,406,817 0 (31,274) 0 0 19,375,543 261,958 19,637,501

28 (377) Compressor Station Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

29 (378) Meas. & Reg. Station - General 6,057,734 0 0 186 0 6,057,920 97,552 6,155,208

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

PLANT IN SERVICE - SERVICE AREA DIRECT

 GUD No. 10506

WKP C.a

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY

WEST TEXAS SERVICE AREA

LINE

NO. DESCRIPTION

DIRECT

PER BOOK

ACCT 1010

MEALS & HOTEL

ADJUSTMENTS

ACCT 1010

MISCODED

ADDITIONS AND

TRANSFERS

ADJUSTMENT ACCT

1010

MISCODED

RETIREMENTS

ADJUSTMENT

ACCT 1010

RECLASSIFICATION

TO CORRECT WTXSA

LOCATION

ADJUSTMENT ACCT

1010

DIRECT

TEST YEAR

ADJUSTED

ACCT 1010

KNOWN AND

MEASURABLE

ADJUSTMENT TO

INCLUDE ASSETS

IN SERVICE AS OF

12/31/2015

DIRECT

ADJUSTED AT

12/31/2015

ACCT 1010

 (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

PLANT IN SERVICE - SERVICE AREA DIRECT

30 (379) Meas. & Reg. Station - C.G. 2,949,985 0 0 4,521 0 2,954,506 (923) 2,953,583

31 (380) Services 87,990,178 (27) 5 23,740 0 88,013,896 149,803 88,162,674

32 (380.1) Ind Service Line Equip 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

33 (380.2) Comm Service Line Equip 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

34 (381) Meters 34,415,623 0 0 2,044 0 34,417,668 670,368 35,088,019

35 (382) Meter Installations 0 0 0 0 0 0 (0) (0)

36 (383) House Regulators 10,382,520 0 51,199 365 0 10,434,084 85,249 10,519,334

37 (385) Indust. Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equipment 9,632,864 0 0 7,159 0 9,640,022 312,839 9,952,862

38 (386) Other Property on Customer Premises 624,137 0 0 0 0 624,137 0 624,137

39 (387) Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

40   Total Distribution Plant $309,467,130 ($27) $16,876 $52,326 $0 $309,536,306 $2,538,077 $312,066,628

GENERAL PLANT

41 (389) Land & Land Rights $202,445 $0 $0 $0 $0 $202,445 $0 $202,445

42 (389.1) Land & Land Rights 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

43 (390) Structures & Improvements 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

44 (390.1) Structures & Improvements 4,400,873 0 0 0 0 4,400,873 1,643 4,402,281

45 (390.2) Leasehold Improvements 96,070 0 0 0 0 96,070 0 96,070

46 (391) Office Furniture & Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 (391.1) Office Furniture & Equipment 908,322 0 0 0 0 908,322 0 908,322

48 (391.9) Computer & Equipment 2,599,434 0 0 0 0 2,599,434 (4,345) 2,574,600

49 (392) Transportation Equipment 3,423,665 0 0 0 0 3,423,665 (59,736) 3,363,929

50 (393) Stores Equipment 62,305 0 0 0 0 62,305 0 62,305

51 (394) Tools, Shop & Garage 3,153,685 0 0 0 0 3,153,685 179,390 3,332,817

52 (394.1) Tools 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

53 (395) CNG Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

54 (396) Major Work Equipment 831,227 0 0 0 0 831,227 0 831,227

55 (397) Communication Equipment 4,218,807 0 (2,857) 0 0 4,215,949 246,426 4,461,046

56 (398) Miscellaneous General Plant 12,741 0 0 0 0 12,741 (0) 12,598

57   Total General Plant $19,909,574 $0 ($2,857) $0 $0 $19,906,717 $363,377 $20,247,642

58   Total Orig Cost Plant in Service $358,815,597 ($27) $12,994 $53,039 $0 $358,881,603 $3,221,865 $362,071,206

 GUD No. 10506

WKP C.a.1

LINE

NO. DESCRIPTION

DIRECT

PER BOOK

ACCT 1010 AT

12/31/2015

MEALS &

HOTEL

ADJUSTMENTS

ACCT 1010 AT

12/31/2015

MISCODED

ADDITIONS AND

TRANSFERS

ADJUSTMENT

ACCT 1010 AT

12/31/2015

MISCODED

RETIREMENTS

ADJUSTMENT

ACCT 1010 AT

12/31/2015

RECLASSIFICATION

TO CORRECT

WTXSA LOCATION

ADJUSTMENT ACCT

1010 AT

12/31/2015

DIRECT

ADJUSTED

ACCT 1010 AT

12/31/2015

TOTAL CHANGE

IN ACCT 1010

FROM 9/30/2015

TO 12/31/2015

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

INTANGIBLE PLANT

1 (301) Organization $40,840 $0 $0 $0 $0 $40,840 $0

2 (302) Franchises & Consents 7,208 0 0 0 0 7,208 0

3 (303) Misc. Intangible 726,412 0 0 0 0 726,412 0

4   Total Intangible Plant $774,461 $0 $0 $0 $0 $774,461 $0

GATHERING AND TRANSMISSION PLANT

5 (325) Land & Land Rights $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

6 (327) Field Comprss Station Strucutres 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7 (328) Field Meas/Reg Station Structures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 (329) Other Structures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9 (332) Field Lines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 (333) Field Compressor Station Equip 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11 (334) Field Meas/Reg Station Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

12 (336) Purification Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

13 (337) Other Equip 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

14 (365) Land & Land Rights 77,482 0 0 0 0 77,482 0

15 (366) Meas/Reg Station Structures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

16 (367) Mains 27,565,073 0 0 556 0 27,565,629 314,609

17 (368) Compressor Station Equip 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

18 (369) Measure/Reg. Station Equipment 1,342,287 0 (1,025) 157 0 1,341,419 5,802

19 (371) Other Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20   Total Gathering and Transmission Plant $28,984,842 $0 ($1,025) $713 $0 $28,984,530 $320,411

DISTRIBUTION PLANT

21 (374) Land & Land Rights $1,549,209 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,549,209 $0

22 (374.1) Land 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

23 (374.2) Land Rights 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

24 (375.1) Structures & Improvements 170,994 0 0 0 0 170,994 0

25 (375.2) Other Distr Systems Struct 45,492 0 0 0 0 45,492 0

26 (376) Mains 137,203,546 0 (3,054) 13,574 (0) 137,214,066 961,231

27 (376.9) Mains - Cathodic Protection Anodes 19,668,775 0 (31,274) 0 0 19,637,501 261,958

28 (377) Compressor Station Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

29 (378) Meas. & Reg. Station - General 6,155,286 0 0 186 0 6,155,472 97,552

30 (379) Meas. & Reg. Station - C.G. 2,949,062 0 0 4,521 0 2,953,583 (923)

31 (380) Services 88,144,962 (27) 5 18,758 (0) 88,163,699 149,803

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY

WEST TEXAS SERVICE AREA

PLANT IN SERVICE - POST TEST YEAR SERVICE AREA DIRECT

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

 GUD No. 10506

32 (380.1) Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

33 (380.2) Comm Service Line Equip 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

34 (381) Meters 35,085,683 0 0 2,352 0 35,088,035 670,368

35 (382) Meter Installations (0) 0 0 0 0 (0) (0)

36 (383) House Regulators 10,467,745 0 51,199 389 0 10,519,334 85,249

37 (385) Indust. Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equipment 9,948,458 0 0 4,404 0 9,952,862 312,839

38 (386) Other Property on Customer Premises 624,137 0 0 0 0 624,137 0

39 (387) Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0

40   Total Distribution Plant $312,013,347 ($27) $16,876 $44,185 ($0) $312,074,382 $2,538,077

GENERAL PLANT

41 (389) Land & Land Rights $202,445 $0 $0 $0 $0 $202,445 $0

42 (389.1) Land & Land Rights 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

43 (390) Structures & Improvements 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

44 (390.1) Structures & Improvements 4,402,516 0 0 0 0 4,402,516 1,643

45 (390.2) Leasehold Improvements 96,070 0 0 0 0 96,070 0

46 (391) Office Furniture & Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

47 (391.1) Office Furniture & Equipment 908,322 0 0 0 0 908,322 0

48 (391.9) Computer & Equipment 2,595,089 0 0 0 0 2,595,089 (4,345)

49 (392) Transportation Equipment 3,363,929 0 0 0 0 3,363,929 (59,736)

50 (393) Stores Equipment 62,305 0 0 0 0 62,305 0

[…]

54 (396) Major Work Equipment 831,227 0 0 0 0 831,227 0

55 (397) Communication Equipment 4,462,375 0 0 0 0 4,462,375 246,426

56 (398) Miscellaneous General Plant 12,741 0 0 0 0 12,741 (0)

57   Total General Plant $20,270,095 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,270,095 $363,377

58   Total Orig Cost Plant in Service $362,042,745 ($27) $15,851 $44,898 $0 $362,103,468 $3,221,865

Source:  WKP C.a.1 & C-1.a.1 WTSA_CPR activity 101 & 106_plant  YTD 12 31 2015.xlsx

 GUD No. 10506

WKP C.b

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY

WEST TEXAS SERVICE AREA

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

PLANT IN SERVICE - TGS DIVISION

LINE

NO. DESCRIPTION

TGS

DIVISION PER

BOOK

Acct 1010

REMOVE

ASSET NOT

USED BY

DIVISION

REMOVE ASSET

WITH INSUFFICIENT

DOCUMENTATION

REMOVE 2010

MEALS & HOTEL

REMOVE

2012 MEALS

& HOTEL

REMOVE 2013

MEALS &

HOTEL

REMOVE 2014

MEALS &

HOTEL

REMOVE

2015 MEALS

& HOTEL

TGS DIVISION

TEST YEAR

ADJUSTED

ACCT 1010

KNOWN AND

MEASURABLE

ADJUSTMENT TO

INCLUDE ASSETS IN

SERVICE AS OF

12/31/2015

TGS DIVISION

ADJUSTED

ACCT 1010 AT

12/31/2015

 (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k)

INTANGIBLE PLANT

1 (301) Organization $127,437 $0 ($127,437) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

2 (302) Franchises & Consents 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 (303) Misc. Intangible 278,560 0 (278,560) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4   Total Intangible Plant $405,997 $0 ($405,997) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

GATHERING AND TRANSMISSION PLANT

5 (325) Land & Land Rights $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

6 (327) Field Comprss Station Strucutres 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7 (328) Field Meas/Reg Station Structures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 (329) Other Structures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9 (332) Field Lines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 (333) Field Compressor Station Equip 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11 (334) Field Meas/Reg Station Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

12 (336) Purification Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

13 (337) Other Equip 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

14 (365) Land & Land Rights 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

15 (366) Meas/Reg Station Structures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

[…]

22 (375) Structures & Improvements 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

23 (376) Mains 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

24 (377) Compressor Station Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

25 (378) Meas. & Reg. Station - General 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

26 (379) Meas. & Reg. Station - C.G. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

27 (380) Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

28 (380.2) Comm Service Line Equip 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

29 (381) Meters 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

30 (382) Meter Installations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 GUD No. 10506

WKP C.b

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY

WEST TEXAS SERVICE AREA

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

PLANT IN SERVICE - TGS DIVISION

LINE

NO. DESCRIPTION

TGS

DIVISION PER

BOOK

Acct 1010

REMOVE

ASSET NOT

USED BY

DIVISION

REMOVE ASSET

WITH INSUFFICIENT

DOCUMENTATION

REMOVE 2010

MEALS & HOTEL

REMOVE

2012 MEALS

& HOTEL

REMOVE 2013

MEALS &

HOTEL

REMOVE 2014

MEALS &

HOTEL

REMOVE

2015 MEALS

& HOTEL

TGS DIVISION

TEST YEAR

ADJUSTED

ACCT 1010

KNOWN AND

MEASURABLE

ADJUSTMENT TO

INCLUDE ASSETS IN

SERVICE AS OF

12/31/2015

TGS DIVISION

ADJUSTED

ACCT 1010 AT

12/31/2015

 (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k)

31 (383) House Regulators 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

32 (385) Indust. Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

33 (386) Other Property on Customer Premises 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

34 (387) Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

35   Total Distribution Plant $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

GENERAL PLANT

36 (389) Land & Land Rights $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

37 (390.1) Structures & Improvements 74,162 0 0 0 0 0 0 (492) 73,670 0 73,670

38 (390.2) Leasehold Equipment 106,600 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 106,600 43,351 149,951

39 (391.1) Office Furniture & Fixtures 928,516 (2,419) 0 0 0 0 0 0 926,096 127,723 1,053,819

40 (391.2) Data Processing Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

41 (391.3) Office Machines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

42 (391.4) Audio Visual Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

43 (391.6) Purchased Software 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

44 (391.9) Computer & Equipment 6,517,857 0 0 (97) (1,265) (1,053) (83) (4,816) 6,510,543 209,618 6,720,161

45 (392.6) Aircraft 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

46 (394) Tools 24,633 0 0 0 0 0 0 (225) 24,408 0 24,408

47 (394.2) Shop Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

48 (397) Communication Equipment 1,180,684 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,180,684 0 1,180,684

49 (398) Miscellaneous General Plant 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

50   Total General Plant $8,832,452 ($2,419) $0 ($97) ($1,265) ($1,053) ($83) ($5,533) $8,822,002 $380,692 $9,202,693

51   Total Orig Cost Plant in Service $9,238,449 ($2,419) ($405,997) ($97) ($1,265) ($1,053) ($83) ($5,533) $8,822,002 $380,692 $9,202,693

52   Allocation Factor to Service Area 39.9277% 39.9277% 39.9277% 39.9277% 39.9277% 39.9277% 39.9277% 39.9277% 39.9277% 39.9277% 39.9277%

53   Total Allocated Plant In Service $3,688,700 ($966) ($162,105) ($39) ($505) ($420) ($33) ($2,209) $3,522,422 $152,001 $3,674,424

 GUD No. 10506

WKP C.b.1

LINE

NO. DESCRIPTION

TGS DIVISION PER

BOOK

ACCT 1010 AT

12/31/2015

REMOVE

ASSET NOT USED

BY DIVISION

REMOVE

ASSET WITH

INSUFFICIENT

DOCUMENTATION

REMOVE

2010 MEALS &

HOTEL

REMOVE

2012 MEALS &

HOTEL

REMOVE

2013 MEALS

& HOTEL

REMOVE

2014 MEALS &

HOTEL

REMOVE

2015 MEALS &

HOTEL

TGS DIVISION

ADJUSTED

ACCT 1010 AT

12/31/2015

TOTAL CHANGE IN

ACCT 1010 FROM

9/30/2015 TO

12/31/2015

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j)

INTANGIBLE PLANT

1 (301) Organization $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

2 (302) Franchises & Consents 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

[…]

18 (369) Measure/Reg. Station Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

19 (371) Other Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20   Total Gathering and Transmission Plant $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

DISTRIBUTION PLANT

21 (374) Land & Land Rights $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

22 (375) Structures & Improvements 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

23 (376) Mains 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

24 (377) Compressor Station Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 GUD No. 10506

WKP C.c

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY

WEST TEXAS SERVICE AREA

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

PLANT IN SERVICE - CORPORATE

LINE NO. DESCRIPTION

CORPORATE

PER BOOK

Acct 1010

REMOVE

AIRPLANE

REMOVE

AIRCRAFT

INTERNET

REMOVE

AIRPORT

FURNITURE

REMOVE

ONE GAS

FOUNDATIO

N

SOFTWARE

REMOVE

2013 MEALS

& HOTEL

REMOVE

2014 MEALS

& HOTEL

REMOVE

2015 MEALS

& HOTEL

CORPORATE

TEST YEAR

ADJUSTED

ACCT 1010

KNOWN

AND

MEASURABL

E

ADJUSTMEN

T TO

INCLUDE

ASSETS IN

SERVICE AS

OF

12/31/2015

CORPORATE

ADJUSTED

ACCT 1010 AT

12/31/2015

ALLOCATION

TO TGS

CORPORATE

ADJUSTED AT

12/31/2015

AS

ALLOCATED

 (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n)

25 (378) Meas. & Reg. Station - General 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

26 (379) Meas. & Reg. Station - C.G. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

27 (380) Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

28 (380.2) Comm Service Line Equip 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

29 (381) Meters 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

30 (382) Meter Installations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

31 (383) House Regulators 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

32 (385) Indust. Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

33 (386) Other Property on Customer Premises 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

34 (387) Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

35   Total Distribution Plant $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

GENERAL PLANT

36 (389) Land & Land Rights $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 23.43% $0

37 (390.1) Structures & Improvements 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23.43% 0

38 (390.2) Leasehold Improvements 1,878,719 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,878,719 10,807 1,889,526 23.43% 442,716

39 (391.1) Office Furniture & Equipment 3,137,681 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,137,681 0 3,137,681 23.43% 735,159

40 (391.19) Airplane Hanger Furniture 11,870 0 0 (11,870) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23.43% 0

41 (391.2) Data Processing Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23.43% 0

42 (391.3) Office Machines 36,678 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 36,678 0 36,678 23.43% 8,594

43 (391.4) Audio Visual Equipment 1,320,602 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,320,602 (27,539) 1,293,063 23.43% 302,965

44 (391.6) Purchased Software 43,412,744 0 0 0 (64,443) (59) (1,272) 0 43,346,971 2,250,856 45,597,826 23.43% 10,683,571

45 (391.6) Banner Software 48,778,689 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48,778,689 0 48,778,689 30.07% 14,667,752

46 (391.6) PowerPlant System 870,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 870,000 0 870,000 22.40% 194,880

47 (391.6) Riskworks 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0

48 (391.6) Maximo 3,117,561 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,117,561 0 3,117,561 36.00% 1,122,322

49 (391.6) Dynamic Risk Assessment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 22.52% 0

50 (391.6) Concur Project 47,648 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 47,648 0 47,648 25.81% 12,299

51 (391.6) Journey-Employee-ODC Distrigas 68,907,862 0 0 0 0 (4,830) 0 (3,193) 68,899,839 382,009 69,281,848 23.43% 16,232,737

 GUD No. 10506

WKP C.c

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY

WEST TEXAS SERVICE AREA

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

PLANT IN SERVICE - CORPORATE

LINE NO. DESCRIPTION

CORPORATE

PER BOOK

Acct 1010

REMOVE

AIRPLANE

REMOVE

AIRCRAFT

INTERNET

REMOVE

AIRPORT

FURNITURE

REMOVE

ONE GAS

FOUNDATIO

N

SOFTWARE

REMOVE

2013 MEALS

& HOTEL

REMOVE

2014 MEALS

& HOTEL

REMOVE

2015 MEALS

& HOTEL

CORPORATE

TEST YEAR

ADJUSTED

ACCT 1010

KNOWN

AND

MEASURABL

E

ADJUSTMEN

T TO

INCLUDE

ASSETS IN

SERVICE AS

OF

12/31/2015

CORPORATE

ADJUSTED

ACCT 1010 AT

12/31/2015

ALLOCATION

TO TGS

CORPORATE

ADJUSTED AT

12/31/2015

AS

ALLOCATED

 (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n)

52 (391.6) Journey-Employee Count 1,848,836 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,848,836 0 1,848,836 25.81% 477,214

53 (391.6) Ariba Software 59,400 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 59,400 0 59,400 33.64% 19,982

54 (391.8) Micro Computer Software 4,606,335 0 0 0 0 (51) (202) 0 4,606,082 0 4,606,082 23.43% 1,079,205

55 (391.9) Computer & Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23.43% 0

56 (392.6) Aircraft 13,473,433 (13,473,433) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23.43% 0

57 (394) Tools 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23.43% 0

58 (394.1) Tools 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23.43% 0

59 (394.2) Shop Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23.43% 0

60 (396) Major Work Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23.43% 0

61 (397) Communication Equipment 130,857 (130,857) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23.43% 0

62 (397.2) Telephone Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23.43% 0

63 (398) Miscellaneous General Plant 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23.43% 0

64   Total General Plant $191,638,913 ($13,473,433) ($130,857) ($11,870) ($64,443) ($4,940) ($1,474) ($3,193) $177,948,704 $2,616,133 $180,564,837 25.46% $45,979,394

65   Total Orig Cost Plant in Service $191,638,913 ($13,473,433) ($130,857) ($11,870) ($64,443) ($4,940) ($1,474) ($3,193) $177,948,704 $2,616,133 $180,564,837

66   Allocation Factor to TGS 25.4642% 25.4642% 25.4642% 25.4642% 25.4642% 25.4642% 25.4642% 25.4642% 25.4642% 25.4642% 25.4642%

67   Allocation Factor to Service Area 39.9277% 39.9277% 39.9277% 39.9277% 39.9277% 39.9277% 39.9277% 39.9277% 39.9277% 39.9277% 39.9277%

68   Total Allocated Plant In Service $19,484,446 ($1,369,880) ($13,305) ($1,207) ($6,552) ($502) ($150) ($325) $18,092,525 $265,989 $18,358,515

 GUD No. 10506

WKP C.c.1

LINE

NO. DESCRIPTION

CORPORATE

PER BOOK

ACCT 1010 AT

12/31/2015

REMOVE

AIRPLANE

REMOVE

AIRCRAFT

INTERNET

REMOVE

AIRPORT

FURNITURE

REMOVE ONE

GAS

FOUNDATION

SOFTWARE

REMOVE 2012

MEALS & HOTEL

REMOVE 2013

MEALS &

HOTEL

REMOVE 2014

MEALS & HOTEL

REMOVE

2015 MEALS

& HOTEL

CORPORATE

ADJUSTED

ACCT 1010 AT

12/31/2015

TOTAL CHANGE

IN ACCT 1010

FROM 9/30/2015

TO 12/31/2015

 (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k)

INTANGIBLE PLANT

1 (301) Organization $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

[…]

3 Allocated Corporate Completed Construction Not Classified WKP C-1.c 121,211 407,048 528,259

4   Total Completed Construction Not Classified $10,375,435 $4,401,814 $14,777,249

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY

WEST TEXAS SERVICE AREA

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

TOTAL COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION NOT CLASSIFIED (CCNC) - DIRECT AND ALLOCATED

 GUD No. 10506

WKP C-1.a

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY

WEST TEXAS SERVICE AREA

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION NOT CLASSIFIED - SERVICE AREA DIRECT

LINE

NO. DESCRIPTION

DIRECT

PER BOOK

ACCT 1060

MEAL & HOTEL

ADJUSTMENTS

ACCT 1060

MISCODED

ADDITIONS AND

TRANSFERS

ADJUSTMENT ACCT

1060

MISCODED

RETIREMENTS

ADJUSTMENT ACCT

1060

RECLASSIFICATION TO

CORRECT WTXSA

LOCATION ADJUSTMENT

OR RECLASS TO CORRECT

FERC ACCT ACCT 1060

DIRECT

TEST YEAR ADJUSTED

ACCT 1060

KNOWN AND

MEASURABLE

ADJUSTMENT TO

INCLUDE ASSETS IN

SERVICE AS OF

12/31/2015

DIRECT

ADJUSTED AT

12/31/2015

ACCT 1060

 (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

INTANGIBLE PLANT

1 (301) Organization $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

2 (302) Franchises & Consents 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 (303) Misc. Intangible 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4   Total Intangible CCNC $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

GATHERING AND TRANSMISSION PLANT

5 (325) Land & Land Rights $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

6 (327) Field Comprss Station Strucutres 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7 (328) Field Meas/Reg Station Structures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 (329) Other Structures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9 (332) Field Lines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 (333) Field Compressor Station Equip 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11 (334) Field Meas/Reg Station Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

12 (336) Purification Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

13 (337) Other Equip 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

14 (365) Land & Land Rights 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

15 (366) Meas/Reg Station Structures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

16 (367) Mains 1,303,831 (1,056) 0 0 0 1,302,774 (312,562) 990,212

17 (368) Compressor Station Equip 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

18 (369) Measure/Reg. Station Equipment 144,747 (7) 0 0 0 144,740 (22,521) 122,219

19 (371) Other Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20   Total Gathering and Transmission CCNC $1,448,578 ($1,063) $0 $0 $0 $1,447,515 ($335,083) $1,112,431

DISTRIBUTION PLANT

21 (374) Land & Land Rights $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

22 (374.1) Land & Land Rights (399) 0 0 0 0 (399) 0 (399)

23 (375.1) Structures & Improvements 1,643 0 0 0 0 1,643 (0) 1,643

24 (375.2) Other Distr Systems Struct 1,639 0 0 0 0 1,639 (0) 1,639

25 (376) Mains 5,897,477 (374) 0 0 (0) 5,897,103 2,261,194 8,158,297

26 (376.9) Mains - Cathodic Protection Anodes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

27 (377) Compressor Station Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

28 (378) Meas. & Reg. Station - General 820,245 (9) 0 0 0 820,237 332,238 1,152,474

29 (379) Meas. & Reg. Station - C.G. 229,259 0 0 0 0 229,259 (18,896) 210,363

 GUD No. 10506

WKP C-1.a

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY

WEST TEXAS SERVICE AREA

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION NOT CLASSIFIED - SERVICE AREA DIRECT

LINE

NO. DESCRIPTION

DIRECT

PER BOOK

ACCT 1060

MEAL & HOTEL

ADJUSTMENTS

ACCT 1060

MISCODED

ADDITIONS AND

TRANSFERS

ADJUSTMENT ACCT

1060

MISCODED

RETIREMENTS

ADJUSTMENT ACCT

1060

RECLASSIFICATION TO

CORRECT WTXSA

LOCATION ADJUSTMENT

OR RECLASS TO CORRECT

FERC ACCT ACCT 1060

DIRECT

TEST YEAR ADJUSTED

ACCT 1060

KNOWN AND

MEASURABLE

ADJUSTMENT TO

INCLUDE ASSETS IN

SERVICE AS OF

12/31/2015

DIRECT

ADJUSTED AT

12/31/2015

ACCT 1060

 (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

30 (380) Services 883,483 0 0 0 0 883,483 2,072,505 2,955,989

31 (380.1) Ind Service Line Equip 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

32 (380.2) Comm Service Line Equip 61,278 0 0 0 0 61,278 (60,013) 1,265

33 (380.4) Yard Lines-Customer Svc (72,906) 0 0 0 0 (72,906) (89,232) (162,138)

34 (381) Meters 61,098 0 0 0 1,767 62,866 79,420 142,285

35 (382) Meter Installations 1,767 0 0 0 (1,767) 0 0 0

36 (383) House Regulators 7,520 0 0 0 0 7,520 6,309 13,829

37 (385) Indust. Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equipment 389,559 0 0 0 0 389,559 (108) 389,452

38 (386) Other Property on Customer Premises 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

39 (387) Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

40   Total Distribution CCNC $8,281,663 ($383) $0 $0 ($0) $8,281,281 $4,583,417 $12,864,698

GENERAL PLANT

41 (389) Land & Land Rights $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

42 (390) Structures & Improvements 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

43 (390.1) Structures & Improvements 44,997 0 0 0 0 44,997 (3,251) 41,746

44 (390.2) Leasehold Improvements 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

45 (391) Office Furniture & Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

46 (391.1) Office Furniture & Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,618 1,618

47 (391.9) Computer & Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 (0) 0

48 (392) Transportation Equipment 244,540 0 0 0 0 244,540 (110,762) 133,777

49 (393) Stores Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

50 (394) Tools, Shop & Garage 2,982 0 0 0 148,648 151,630 (61,985) 89,645

51 (394.1) Tools 148,648 0 0 0 (148,648) 0 0 0

52 (395) CNG Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

53 (396) Major Work Equipment 6,977 0 0 0 0 6,977 (6,977) 0

54 (397) Communication Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

55 (398) Miscellaneous General Plant 0 0 0 0 0 0 (0) 0

56   Total General CCNC $448,143 $0 $0 $0 $0 $448,143 ($181,356) $266,787

57   Total Orig Cost CCNC $10,178,384 ($1,446) $0 $0 ($0) $10,176,938 $4,066,977 $14,243,916

 GUD No. 10506

WKP C-1.a.1

LINE

NO. DESCRIPTION

DIRECT

PER BOOK

ACCT 1060 AT

12/31/2015

MEALS & HOTEL

ADJUSTMENTS

ACCT 1060 AT

12/31/2015

MISCODED

ADDITIONS AND

TRANSFERS

ADJUSTMENT

ACCT 1060 AT

12/31/2015

MISCODED

RETIREMENTS

ADJUSTMENT

ACCT 1060 AT

12/31/2015

RECLASSIFICATION

TO CORRECT WTXSA

LOCATION

ADJUSTMENT OR

RECLASS TO

CORRECT FERC ACCT

ACCT 1060 AT

12/31/2015

DIRECT

ADJUSTED

ACCT 1060 AT

12/31/2015

TOTAL CHANGE IN

ACCT 1060 FROM

9/30/2015 TO

12/31/2015

 (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

INTANGIBLE PLANT

1 (301) Organization $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

2 (302) Franchises & Consents 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 (303) Misc. Intangible 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4   Total Intangible CCNC $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

GATHERING AND TRANSMISSION PLANT

5 (325) Land & Land Rights $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

6 (327) Field Comprss Station Strucutres 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7 (328) Field Meas/Reg Station Structures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 (329) Other Structures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9 (332) Field Lines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 (333) Field Compressor Station Equip 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11 (334) Field Meas/Reg Station Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

12 (336) Purification Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

13 (337) Other Equip 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

14 (365) Land & Land Rights 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

15 (366) Meas/Reg Station Structures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

16 (367) Mains 991,269 (1,056) 0 0 0 990,212 (312,562)

17 (368) Compressor Station Equip 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

18 (369) Measure/Reg. Station Equipment 122,226 (7) 0 0 0 122,219 (22,521)

19 (371) Other Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20   Total Gathering and Transmission CCNC $1,113,495 ($1,063) $0 $0 $0 $1,112,431 ($335,083)

DISTRIBUTION PLANT

21 (374) Land & Land Rights $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

22 (374.1) Land & Land Rights (399) 0 0 0 0 (399) 0

23 (375.1) Structures & Improvements 1,643 0 0 0 0 1,643 (0)

24 (375.2) Other Distr Systems Struct 1,639 0 0 0 0 1,639 (0)

25 (376) Mains 8,158,671 (374) 0 0 0 8,158,297 2,261,194

26 (376.9) Mains - Cathodic Protection Anodes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

27 (377) Compressor Station Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

28 (378) Meas. & Reg. Station - General 1,152,483 (9) 0 0 0 1,152,474 332,238

29 (379) Meas. & Reg. Station - C.G. 210,363 0 0 0 0 210,363 (18,896)

COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION NOT CLASSIFIED - POST TEST YEAR SERVICE AREA DIRECT

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY

WEST TEXAS SERVICE AREA

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

 GUD No. 10506

30 (380) Services 2,955,989 0 0 0 0 2,955,989 2,072,505

31 (380.1) Ind Service Line Equip 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

32 (380.2) Comm Service Line Equip 1,265 0 0 0 0 1,265 (60,013)

33 (380.4) Yard Lines-Customer Svc (162,138) 0 0 0 0 (162,138) (89,232)

34 (381) Meters 140,459 0 0 0 1,826 142,285 79,420

35 (382) Meter Installations 1,826 0 0 0 (1,826) 0 0

36 (383) House Regulators 13,829 0 0 0 0 13,829 6,309

37 (385) Indust. Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equipment 389,452 0 0 0 0 389,452 (108)

38 (386) Other Property on Customer Premises 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

39 (387) Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

40   Total Distribution CCNC $12,865,080 ($383) $0 $0 $0 $12,864,698 $4,583,417

GENERAL PLANT

41 (389) Land & Land Rights $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

42 (390) Structures & Improvements 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

43 (390.1) Structures & Improvements 41,746 0 0 0 0 41,746 (3,251)

44 (390.2) Leasehold Improvements 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

45 (391) Office Furniture & Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

46 (391.1) Office Furniture & Equipment 1,618 0 0 0 0 1,618 1,618

47 (391.9) Computer & Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 (0)

48 (392) Transportation Equipment 133,777 0 0 0 0 133,777 (110,762)

49 (393) Stores Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

50 (394) Tools, Shop & Garage 2,982 0 0 0 86,663 89,645 (61,985)

51 (394.1) Tools 86,663 0 0 0 (86,663) 0 0

52 (395) CNG Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

53 (396) Major Work Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 (6,977)

54 (397) Communication Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

55 (398) Miscellaneous General Plant 0 0 0 0 0 0 (0)

56   Total General CCNC $266,787 $0 $0 $0 $0 $266,787 ($181,356)

57   Total Orig Cost CCNC $14,245,362 ($1,446) $0 $0 $0 $14,243,916 $4,066,977

 GUD No. 10506

WKP C-1.b

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY

WEST TEXAS SERVICE AREA

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION NOT CLASSIFIED - TGS DIVISION

LINE

NO. DESCRIPTION

TGS DIVISION PER

BOOK   ACCT 1060

ADJUSTMENTS

ACCT 1060

TGS DIVISION TEST

YEAR ADJUSTED

ACCT 1060

KNOWN AND

MEASURABLE

ADJUSTMENT TO

INCLUDE ASSETS IN

SERVICE AS OF

12/31/2015

TGS DIVISION

ADJUSTED

ACCT 1060 AT

12/31/2015

 (a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

INTANGIBLE PLANT

1 (301) Organization $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

2 (302) Franchises & Consents 0 0 0 0 0

3 (303) Misc. Intangible 0 0 0 0 0

[…]

17 (368) Compressor Station Equip 0 0 0 0 0

18 (369) Measure/Reg. Station Equipment 0 0 0 0 0

19 (371) Other Equipment 0 0 0 0 0

20   Total Gathering and Transmission Plant $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

DISTRIBUTION PLANT

21 (374) Land & Land Rights $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

22 (375.1) Structures & Improvements 0 0 0 0 0

23 (375.2) Other Distr Systems Struct 0 0 0 0 0

24 (376) Mains 57,836 (57,836) 0 0 0

25 (376.9) Mains - Cathodic Protection Anodes 0 0 0 0 0

26 (377) Compressor Station Equipment 0 0 0 0 0

27 (378) Meas. & Reg. Station - General 0 0 0 0 0

28 (379) Meas. & Reg. Station - C.G. 0 0 0 0 0

29 (380) Services 0 0 0 0 0

30 (380.1) Ind Service Line Equip 0 0 0 0 0

31 (380.2) Comm Service Line Equip 0 0 0 0 0

 GUD No. 10506

WKP C-1.b

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY

WEST TEXAS SERVICE AREA

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION NOT CLASSIFIED - TGS DIVISION

LINE

NO. DESCRIPTION

TGS DIVISION PER

BOOK   ACCT 1060

ADJUSTMENTS

ACCT 1060

TGS DIVISION TEST

YEAR ADJUSTED

ACCT 1060

KNOWN AND

MEASURABLE

ADJUSTMENT TO

INCLUDE ASSETS IN

SERVICE AS OF

12/31/2015

TGS DIVISION

ADJUSTED

ACCT 1060 AT

12/31/2015

 (a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

32 (380.4) Yard Lines-Customer Svc 0 0 0 0 0

33 (381) Meters 0 0 0 0 0

34 (382) Meter Installations 0 0 0 0 0

35 (383) House Regulators 0 0 0 0 0

36 (385) Indust. Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equipment 0 0 0 0 0

37 (386) Other Property on Customer Premises 0 0 0 0 0

38 (387) Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equipment 0 0 0 0 0

39   Total Distribution CCNC $57,836 ($57,836) $0 $0 $0

GENERAL PLANT

40 (389) Land & Land Rights $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

41 (390.1) Structures & Improvements 0 0 0 0 0

42 (390.2) Leasehold Equipment 119,397 0 119,397 (119,397) 0

43 (391.1) Office Furniture & Fixtures 11,054 0 11,054 0 11,054

44 (391.2) Data Processing Equipment 0 0 0 0 0

45 (391.3) Office Machines 0 0 0 0 0

46 (391.4) Audio Visual Equipment 0 0 0 0 0

47 (391.6) Purchased Software 0 0 0 0 0

48 (391.9) Computer & Equipment 1,656 0 1,656 0 1,656

49 (392.6) Aircraft 0 0 0 0 0

50 (394) Tools 0 0 0 0 0

51 (394.1) Tools 0 0 0 0 0

52 (394.2) Shop Equipment 0 0 0 0 0

53 (396) Major Work Equipment 0 0 0 0 0

54 (397) Communication Equipment 0 0 0 0 0

55 (398) Miscellaneous General Plant 0 0 0 0 0

56   Total General plant $132,108 $0 $132,108 ($119,397) $12,711

57   Total Orig Cost Plant in Service $189,943 ($57,836) $132,108 ($119,397) $12,711

58   Allocation Factor to Service Area 39.9277% 39.9277% 39.9277% 39.9277% 39.9277%
